1.43   1.88

Taiwanese dollar 2,024,874

1.18   1.11

Norwegian krone 1,894,558

1.10   1.37

Brazilian real 1,148,456

0.67   0.37

Japanese yen 0

0.00   2.22

Total investments 137,625,459   80.20  %   83.06  %

Exchange rates

Australian dollar 1.64  Norwegian krone  11.69

Brazilian real 5.26  South African rand  20.61

British pound 0.86  South Korean won  1437.56

Danish krone 7.45  Swiss franc  0.98

Hong Kong dollar 8.55  Taiwanese dollar  33.98

Indonesian rupiah 16356.82  US dollar  1.09

Japanese yen 157.69

Sensitivity analysis
To assess the sensitivity of the fund to various risk factors, a VaR of 99% in 5 days is calculated on a daily basis using
the MSCI Risk metrics tool.

The applied risk factors include a drop in equity prices of 30% and a change in exchange rates of -30%. The impact
of a risk scenario will not necessarily be equal to the change applied. Below table shows the impact of the sensitivity
analysis on the total net assets of the fund as per the end of the period.

(amounts x € 1) 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in equity prices 50,724,839 43,446,921

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in equity prices -50,724,839 -43,446,921

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in exchange rates -31,540,004 -28,308,239

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in exchange rates 58,772,859 52,570,334

Semi-annual report  ABN AMRO FGR
for the period ended 30/06/2023  Aegon Global Impact Equities

- 52 -

Other market price risk
The investment manager monitors the concentration of risk for equity securities based on counterparties and
industries and geographic location.

The Fund’s equity investments are concentrated in the following sectors.

  Fund's equity portfolio (%) Fund's equity portfolio (%)

Sector 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Electrical Equipment 8.62 % 7.33 %

Machinery 7.75  6.58

Health Care Providers & Services 7.44  10.74

Software 6.71  5.95

[…]

Currency Net currency   As a %   As a %

   exposure   30 June 2023   31 December 2022

US dollar 67,407,899

63.52   62.77

Japanese yen 5,610,803

5.29   5.77

Canadian Dollar 4,077,825

3.84   2.04

Swiss franc 3,451,505

3.25   3.54

Swedish krona 2,288,019

2.16   2.37

Danish krone 1,516,605

1.43   2.37

Total investments 84,352,656   79.49  %   78.86  %

Exchange rates

US dollar 1.09  Danish krone  7.45

Japanese yen 157.69  Canadian Dollar  1.44

Swiss franc 0.98   Swedish krona   11.78

Sensitivity analysis
To assess the sensitivity of the fund to various risk factors, a VaR of 99% in 5 days is calculated on a daily basis using
the MSCI Risk metrics tool.

The applied risk factors include a drop in equity prices of 30% and a change in exchange rates of -30%. The impact
of a risk scenario will not necessarily be equal to the change applied. Below table shows the impact of the sensitivity
analysis on the total net assets of the fund as per the end of the period.

(amounts x € 1) 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in equity prices 31,020,923 29,230,732

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in equity prices -31,020,923 -29,230,732

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in exchange rates 36,136,245 -18,570,711

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in exchange rates 37,781,213 34,488,464

Other market price risk
The investment manager monitors the concentration of risk for equity securities based on counterparties and
industries and geographic location.

Semi-annual report  ABN AMRO FGR
for the period ended 30/06/2023  Pictet Global Environmental Equities

- 66 -

The Fund’s equity investments are concentrated in the following sectors.

There were no significant concentrations of risk to issuers. No exposure to any individual issuer exceeded 5% of the
net assets attributable to the holders of redeemable shares.

  Fund's equity portfolio (%) Fund's equity portfolio (%)

[…]

Semi-annual report  ABN AMRO FGR
for the period ended 30/06/2023  BNP Paribas Disruptive Technology Equities

- 78 -

The table below summarises the Fund’s assets and liabilities, monetary and non-monetary, which are denominated
in a currency other than the euro.

Currency Net currency   As a %   As a %

   exposure   30 June 2023   31 December 2022

US dollar 86,579,712

90.15   88.99

Danish krone 1,983,013

2.06   2.88

Japanese yen 1,247,814

1.30   1.79

Swedish krona 562,656

0.59   0.00

Total investments 90,373,195   94.10  %   93.66  %

Exchange rates

US dollar 1.09

Danish krone 7.45

Japanese yen 157.69

Swedish krona 11.78

Sensitivity analysis
To assess the sensitivity of the fund to various risk factors, a VaR of 99% in 5 days is calculated on a daily basis using
the MSCI Risk metrics tool.

The applied risk factors include a change in equity prices of 30% and a change in exchange rates of 30%. Below table
shows the impact of the sensitivity analysis on the total net assets of the fund.

(amounts x € 1) 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in equity prices 28,599,911 27,185,670

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in equity prices -28,599,911 -27,185,670

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in exchange rates -20,484,758 -19,852,207

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in exchange rates 38,049,982 36,874,947

Semi-annual report  ABN AMRO FGR
for the period ended 30/06/2023  BNP Paribas Disruptive Technology Equities

- 79 -

Other market price risk
The investment manager monitors the concentration of risk for equity securities based on counterparties and
industries and geographic location.

The Fund’s equity investments are concentrated in the following sectors.

  Fund's equity portfolio (%) Fund's equity portfolio (%)

Sector 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Semiconductors & Semiconductor Equipment 23.12 % 20.46 %

Software 20.44  21.40

Technology Hw, Storage & Peripherals 9.48  8.34

[…]

exposure   30 June 2023   31 December 2022

US dollar 48,248,930

57.23   61.28

Swiss franc 3,822,683

4.53   5.67

British pound 2,717,444

3.22   3.63

Hong Kong dollar 2,560,509

3.04   2.52

Danish krone 2,528,293

3.00   2.82

Indian rupee 1,295,142

1.54   0.00

Japanese yen 1,278,846

1.52   1.78

Total investments 62,451,847   74.08  %   77.70  %

Exchange rates

US dollar 1.09  Danish krone  7.45

Swiss franc 0.98  Indian rupee  89.50

British pound 0.86  Japanese yen  157.69

Hong Kong dollar 8.55

Sensitivity analysis
To assess the sensitivity of the fund to various risk factors, a VaR of 99% in 5 days is calculated on a daily basis using
the MSCI Risk metrics tool.

The applied risk factors include a change in equity prices of 30% and a change in exchange rates of 30%. The impact
of a risk scenario will not necessarily be equal to the change applied. Below table shows the impact of the sensitivity
analysis on the total net assets of the fund as at the end of the period.

(amounts x € 1) 30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in equity prices 15,652,483 25,571,830

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in equity prices -15,652,483 -25,571,830

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of an increase in exchange rates -9,526,434 -16,912,482

Effect on net assets attributable to redeemable shares of a decrease in exchange rates 17,510,646 31,415,365

Semi-annual report  ABN AMRO FGR
for the period ended 30/06/2023  Robeco Global Consumer Trends Equities

- 93 -

Other market price risk
The investment manager monitors the concentration of risk for equity securities based on counterparties and
industries and geographic location.

The Fund’s equity investments are concentrated in the following sectors.

There were no significant concentrations of risk to issuers. No exposure to any individual issuer exceeded 5% of the
net assets attributable to the holders of redeemable shares.

  Fund's equity portfolio (%) Fund's equity portfolio (%)